SPECIAL ISSUE



THE KENYA GAZETTE

Published by Authority of the Republic of Kenya

(Registered as a Newspaper at the G.P.O.)

Vol. CXXVI-No. 11

NAIROBI, 30th January, 2024

Price Sh. 60

GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 1067

THE COMMUNITY LAND ACT

(No. 27 of 2016)

ADJUDICATION PROGRAMME FOR PARTS OF TANA RIVER COUNTY

IN EXERCISE of the power conferred by section 8 (1) of the Community Land Act, 2016, the Cabinet Secretary for Lands, Public Works, Housing and Urban Development, in consultation with the County Government of Tana River has developed the Adjudication Programme for the following communities in Tana River County asset out in the second column of the Schedule.

Community	Locality
Ndura	Tana River Sub-county
Kinakomba	Tana River Sub-county
Kalindi	Tana Delta Sub-county
Salama	Tana Delta Sub-county

The Cabinet Secretary shall proceed to publish the notices of the intention to survey, demarcate for registration of communities and community land in the Schedule as per section 8 (4) of the Community Land Act and any law relating to adjudication of titles to land.

Dated the 4th December, 2023.

ALICE WAHOME, Cabinet Secretary for Lands, Public Works, Housing and Urban Development.

GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 1068

THE CONSTITUTION OF KENYA

THE URBAN AREAS AND CITIES ACT

(No. 13 of 2011)

COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF NYAMIRA

CONFERMENT OF STATUS OF MUNICIPALITY

IT IS notified for information of the general public that in exercise of the powers conferred by section 9 (1) of the Urban Areas and Cities Act, 2011, and *vide* a resolution of 12th January, 2024, of the Nyamira County Assembly, I, Amos Kimwomi Nyaribo, Governor, Nyamira County, confers the status of a Municipality to Keroka Town.

Dated the 16th January, 2024.

AMOS KIMWOMI NYARIBO, Governor, Nyamira County. GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 1069

THE CONSTITUTION OF KENYA

THE COUNTY GOVERNMENTS ACT

(No. 17 of 2012)

COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF NYANDARUA

COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF NYANDARUA STANDING ORDERS

SPECIAL SITTING OF THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY

NOTICE is given to all Members of the County Assembly of Nyandarua and the general public that further to the business to be transacted in the special sitting of the 31st January, 2024, convened pursuant to Standing Order 31 of the County Assembly of Nyandarua Standing Orders vide Gazette Notice No. 790 of 2024, the County Assembly shall also consider and enact the Nyandarua County Finance Bill, 2023 in the sitting commencing at 10.00 a.m.

Dated the 29th January, 2024.

STEPHEN W. WAIGANJO, Speaker, County Assembly of Nyandarua.

GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 1070

THE CONSTITUTION OF KENYA

THE COUNTY GOVERNMENTS ACT

(No. 17 of 2012)

COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF KAKAMEGA

COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF KAKAMEGA STANDING ORDERS

SPECIAL SITTING OF THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY

NOTICE is given to all Members of the County Assembly of Kakamega and the general public that pursuant to Standing Order 26 of the Kakamega County Assembly Standing orders, a special sitting of the County Assembly shall be held at the County Assembly precincts, on Thursday, 1st February, 2024 at 2.30 p.m for purpose of consideration of County Assembly Service Board report on recruitment of the Clerk of County Assembly.

Dated the 29th January, 2024.

JAMES W. NAMATSI, Speaker, Kakamega County Assembly. GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 1071

THE CONSTITUTION OF KENYA

THE COUNTY GOVERNMENTS ACT

(No. 17 of 2012)

COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF EMBU STANDING ORDERS

SPECIAL SITTING OF THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY

NOTICE is given to all Members of the County Assembly of Embu and the general public that pursuant to Standing Order No. 33 of the Embu County Assembly Standing Orders, there shall be a special sitting of the County Assembly of Embu at the County Assembly Chambers, Embu Town, on Monday, the 5th February, 2024 at 11.00 a.m. and the business to be transacted at the special sitting shall be tabling of and approval consideration of the report of the Budget and Appropriations Committee on the First Supplementary Budget Estimates for the FY 2023/2024.

Dated the 29th January, 2024.

JOSIAH M. THIRIKU, Speaker, County Assembly of Embu.

GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 1072

THE CONSTITUTION OF KENYA

THE COUNTY GOVERNMENTS ACT

(No. 17 of 2012)

COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF VIHIGA STANDING ORDERS

SPECIAL SITTING OF THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY

PURSUANT to Standing Order No. 36 (1) of the Vihiga County Assembly Standing Orders, it is notified for the information of the Members of County Assembly and the general public that there shall be a special sitting of the County Assembly to be held on Thursday, the 1st February, 2024, afternoon session at 2.30 p.m.

The business to be transacted shall be:

 (a) Laying of papers—Report of the Committee on Public Service and Administration on the Procedural Management of the employment contract of the County Secretary;

- (b) Notice of Motion-Report of the Committee on Public Service and Administration on the Procedural Management of the employment contract of the County Secretary; and
- (c) Moving of Motion—Report of the Committee on Public Service and Administration on the Procedural Management of the employment contract of the County Secretary.

Dated the 29th January, 2024.

CHRISTOPHER OMULELE, Speaker, County Assembly of Vihiga.

GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 1073

THE CONSTITUTION OF KENYA

THE COUNTY GOVERNMENTS ACT

(No. 17 of 2012)

COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF KIRINYAGA STANDING ORDERS

SPECIAL SITTING OF THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY

NOTICE is given to all Members of the County Assembly of Kirinyaga that pursuant to Standing Order 26 of the County Assembly Standing Orders, on the request of the Leader of Majority Party, I have appointed Tuesday the 6th day of February, 2024 as a day for two special sittings of the County Assembly as follows:

1. Tuesday, 6th February, 2024 at 10.00 a.m. – 10.30 a.m. in the morning - Tabling and issuing notice of motion for the adoption of the report by the Joint Committees on Finance and Economic Planning and that of Budget and Appropriations on the consideration of the model Intergovernmental conditional allocations transfer agreements.

2. Tuesday, 6th February, 2024 at 11.00 a.m. - 1.00 p.m. motion for the adoption of the report by the Joint Committees on Finance and Economic Planning and that of Budget and Appropriations on the consideration of the model Intergovernmental conditional allocations transfer agreements.

The special sittings shall be held in the County Assembly Chambers, Kerugoya in accordance with Standing Order 26 (3) of the County Assembly of Kirinyaga Standing Orders.

Dated the 29th January, 2024.

MUTETI MURIMI, Speaker, County Assembly of Kirinyaga.

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY THE GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NAIROBI